

CRIMINAL

Court: United States District Court, Eastern District of New York

Case Title: USA v. Motz

Docket Number: 2:08CR00598

Expert(s): n/a

Mark the Correct Category	Crime Type	LBL2
X	White Collar Crime	CRIM100
	Drugs	CRIM120
	DUI/DWI	CRIM140
	Immigration	CRIM160
	RICO	CRIM180
	Murder	CRIM200
	Burglary	CRIM220
	Robbery	CRIM240
	Illegal Possession of Guns/Firearms	CRIM260
	Miscellaneous	CRIM300

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :

-against- :

GEORGE M. MOTZ and :
MELHADO, FLYNN & ASSOCIATES, INC., :

Defendants. :
-----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT MOTZ'S
MOTION FOR DISCOVERY AND A BILL OF PARTICULARS**

GAGE SPENCER & FLEMING LLP
410 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022

*Attorneys for Defendant
George M. Motz*

Of Counsel: G. Robert Gage, Jr.
Laura-Michelle Rizzo

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument.....1

A. Bill of Particulars Issues.....2

 1. Request for Identification of the Trades at Issue.....2

 2. Request for the Identification of Victims.....2

 3. Request for the Location and Timing of the Trades at Issue.....3

 4. Request for the Particulars of the Alleged Alterations.....3

B. The Government’s Failure to Produce an Index for the 1.8 Million Pages of Document Production in this Matter.....4

C. The Government Has Failed to Comply with the Court’s Order Relating to Rule 16 Discovery.....5

D. *Brady, Giglio*, and Jencks Act Materials and a Witness List.....5

E. Discovery of Contacts Between the U.S. Attorney’s Office and the SEC is Appropriate.....6

Conclusion.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Dowd v. Calabrese,
101 F.R.D. 427, 430 (D.D.C. 1984).....8

Enron Corp. v. Borget,
No. 88 Civ. 2828 (DNE), 1990 WL 144879 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 1990).....9

Leka v. Portuondo,
257 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2002).....5

Grand Central Partnership, Inc. v. Cuomo,
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....7

SEC v. Collins & Aikman Corp.,
No. 07 Civ. 2419 (SAS), 2009 WL 94311 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2009).....4, 7, 9

United States v. American Telephone and Telegraph Co.,
524 F. Supp. 1381 (D.D.C. 1981).....8

United States v. Coppa,
267 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2001).....6

United States v. Gil,
297 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002).....5

United States v. Kordel,
397 U.S. 1 (1970).....7

United States v. Savin,
No. 00 CR 45 (RWS), 2001 WL 243533 (S.D.N.Y. March 7, 2001).....6

United States v. Scrushy,
366 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (N.D. Ala. 2005).....7

United States v. Sabhnani,
No. 07 Cr. 429 (ADS), 2007 WL 2908105 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2007).....5

United States v. Tweel,
550 F.2d 297 (5th Cir.1977).....8

Statutes

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(a)(1)(E).....1, 6
